
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 111

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.12.2022


PMGSY IN TAMIL NADU


111  SHRI M. SHANMUGAM:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the length of roads in kilometre sanctioned /constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in Tamil Nadu during the last three years and in the current year, district-wise;

(b) whether Government proposes to construct other rural roads which are damaged due to monsoon rains, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the amount spent for the construction of roads in the last three years and in current year in Tamil Nadu, district-wise?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) The length of roads in kilometre sanctioned and constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna (PMGSY) in Tamil Nadu during the last three years and in the current year, district-wise is given at Annexure-I.


(b)    Rural roads is a State subject. As per the programme guidelines of PMGSY, construction

and maintenance of roads constructed under the programme is the responsibility of the State Governments. As PMGSY is a one-time assistance programme for construction of rural roads, there is no provision under it for special repairs and re-construction of roads damaged due to monsoon rains. For such repairs, the State may use their own funds or those available under various other provisions.


(c)     The details of expenditure incurred including State share for construction of roads in the

last three years and in the current year in Tamil Nadu are given below:
 (₹ in crore)

Year Expenditure (including State share)
2019-20 799.45
2020-21 626.92
2021-22  1169.56

2022-23 (as on 01.12.2022) 398.20


Detail of district-wise expenditure incurred, including State share, under PMGSY, as informed by the State Government, for construction of roads during the last three years and in the current year in Tamil Nadu (as on 01.12.2022) is given at Annexure-II.


*****


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 111 for 07.12.2022


Details of length of roads sanctioned and completed under PMGSY in Tamil Nadu, district-wise during last three years and in the current year (as on 01.12.2022)


(Length in Km)

S.

No.
Name of

district
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

(as on 01.12.2022)

Sanctioned

Length
Completed

length
Sanctioned

Length
Completed

length
Sanctioned

Length
Completed

length
Sanctioned

Length
Completed

length
1 Ariyalur 00.000 6.138 39.921 42.235 0.000 9.994 0.000 17.647

2 Coimbatore 76.610 63.810 0.000 55.965 13.325 23.195 0.000 0.000

3 Cuddalore 32.488 11.499 83.829 3.931 9.804 48.010 0.000 44.869

4 Dharmapuri 79.850 36.700 37.630 72.920 74.926 33.950 0.000 10.610

5 Dindigul 80.915 76.129 33.535 52.385 82.795 56.120 0.000 9.145

6 Erode 34.055 16.112 28.265 27.310 45.315 35.400 0.000 4.880

7 Kanchipuram 0.000 7.600 17.101 0.000 0.000 17.101 0.000 0.000

8 Kanniyakumari 0.000 7.395 2.915 0.000 16.770 2.915 0.000 0.000

9 Karur 123.645 23.623 64.411 44.530 0.000 128.076 0.000 5.500

10 Krishnagiri 69.040 53.560 0.000 34.236 48.430 45.834 0.000 3.390

11 Madurai 0.000 39.515 41.630 14.640 7.615 33.105 0.000 5.330

12 Nagapattinam 0.000 47.170 69.948 51.410 60.207 36.829 0.000 24.277

13 Namakkal 144.853 31.610 119.163 47.650 17.230 195.974 0.000 20.400

14 Perambalur 34.455 17.560 19.950 6.830 19.625 33.430 0.000 14.150

15 Pudukkottai 0.000 65.040 162.621 13.655 0.000 104.946 0.000 53.640

16 Ramanatha-

puram
0.000 102.395 172.434 29.796 20.665 74.130 0.000 87.363

17 Salem 116.679 9.200 31.565 23.050 41.350 114.470 0.000 7.000

18 Sivagangai 0.000 22.740 242.700 12.795 124.962 127.965 0.000 55.685

19 Thanjavur 0.000 13.650 71.271 8.918 0.000 56.255 0.000 15.016

20 The Nilgiris 0.000 25.930 8.300 15.903 0.000 6.150 0.000 3.200

21 Theni 7.950 5.200 7.400 0.000 0.000 10.600 0.000 0.000

22 Tiruchirappalli 90.450 7.800 49.350 52.590 57.430 68.510 0.000 13.260

23 Tirunelveli 0.000 18.146 55.410 13.154 55.950 46.810 0.000 8.600

24 Tiruppur 78.875 9.825 17.825 30.155 73.525 66.560 0.000 0.000

25 Tiruvallur 53.190 18.065 5.755 11.990 4.080 41.165 0.000 1.867

26 Tiruvannamalai 0.000 65.631 201.865 1.000 167.863 186.999 0.000 14.877

27 Tiruvarur 0.000 101.425 134.265 171.138 62.092 105.667 0.000 41.660

28 Tuticorin 0.000 19.155 59.045 3.860 32.345 45.170 0.000 13.865

29 Vellore 0.000 1.460 37.250 0.000 24.170 20.390 0.000 13.790

30 Villupuram 0.000 38.245 78.779 0.000 9.528 53.022 0.000 25.770

31 Virudhunagar 20.985 12.995 6.960 11.030 13.170 21.855 0.000 0.000

32 Kallakurichi 0.000 19.440 64.745 1.000 12.400 63.767 0.000 0.000

33 Chengalpattu 0.000 27.470 27.639 1.360 13.080 24.639 0.000 3.000

34 Ranipet 0.000 7.100 18.032 0.000 0.000 13.175 0.000 4.855

35 Tirupathur 0.000 0.000 39.295 0.000 13.685 14.450 0.000 19.295

36 Tenkasi 0.000 3.000 14.200 3.346 20.490 10.600 0.000 3.600

37 Mayiladuthurai 0.000 33.587 85.965 12.490 110.699 85.938 0.000 0.000

Total 1,044.04 1,065.92 2,150.969 871.272 1,253.526 2,063.166 0 546.541


  Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.111 for 07.12.2022


District wise expenditure incurred, including State share, under PMGSY for the construction of

roads during the last three years and in current year in Tamil Nadu (as on 01.12.2022)
 Rs. in crore

S.No District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
1 Ariyalur 10.42 12.95 6.03 7.94
2 Chengalpattu - 1.98 11.02 2.35
3 Coimbatore 40.28 33.43 14.46 0.94
4 Cuddalore 19.87 7.58 22.00 19.13
5 Dharmapuri 32.82 22.68 32.15 2.72
6 Dindigul 33.33 31.20 39.17 7.62
7 Erode 4.24 16.85 16.91 8.39
8 Kallakurichi - 11.09 31.48 9.06
9 Kanchipuram 20.47 1.88 6.90 0.73

10 Kanniyakumari 1.65 1.63 1.54 -
11 Karur 14.19 19.77 68.44 6.17
12 Krishnagiri 46.29 29.86 25.45 5.12
13 Madurai 27.14 9.82 21.53 3.14
14 Mayiladuthurai - 17.34 51.67 10.30
15 Nagapattinam 123.55 49.08 41.76 12.93
16 Namakkal 19.24 20.41 100.05 23.32
17 Perambalur 9.33 5.15 20.02 4.09
18 Pudukkottai 37.56 30.84 53.93 29.41
19 Ramanathapuram 59.61 19.57 43.39 33.03
20 Ranipet - 0.36 5.55 3.71
21 Salem 4.46 10.86 53.97 26.17
22 Sivagangai 8.06 10.57 86.00 38.15
23 Tenkasi - 1.39 2.50 2.20
24 Thanjavur 7.70 8.59 23.59 13.30
25 The Nilgiris 35.51 17.21 25.11 5.31
26 Theni 1.48 0.77 7.75 1.31
27 Tiruchirappalli 5.16 8.39 33.27 5.63
28 Tirunelveli 9.26 8.80 21.66 7.72
29 Tirupathur - - 4.56 5.76
30 Tiruppur 10.86 10.29 38.85 2.12
31 Tiruvallur 7.04 7.07 21.47 4.25
32 Tiruvannamalai 23.77 18.53 68.46 31.77
33 Tiruvarur 116.86 161.05 106.90 30.46
34 Tuticorin 6.84 3.64 20.70 6.87
35 Vellore 2.65 - 8.20 7.29
36 Villupuram 46.41 8.51 21.00 19.32
37 Virudhunagar 13.40 7.76 12.14 0.47
  Total 799.45 626.92 1169.56 398.20

